
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13 Nassau County
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           ERICA RICHARDS:  Joel, you made it.
2 Yay.  Joel, can you unmute yourself?  Lower left-
3 hand corner, there's a microphone icon.
4           JOEL BERSE:  Okay.  That's it?
5           ERICA RICHARDS:  That's it.  We're on.
6 Now we just to wait the other -- for the others
7 to join.  How are you?
8           JOEL BERSE:  I just came back from the
9 dentist so I don't know.  I haven't decided yet.
10           ERICA RICHARDS:  God bless you.  That
11 is -- I have a big fear with that.  Oh, boy.
12           JOEL BERSE:  Everything here -- it says
13 Barbara but it's me.
14           ERICA RICHARDS:  No, I know.  I
15 figured.  As soon as I saw Barbara Berse joined I
16 was like, yes, so that's great.  Let's see.  Oh,
17 I think we have someone else who has joined.  Oh,
18 Mr. Duroseau.
19           JOEL BERSE:  Did Jack tell you I called
20 him this morning?
21           ERICA RICHARDS:  He did mention that
22 you guys chatted.
23           JOEL BERSE:  Well, I was on the phone
24 with the county execs office again bitching and
25 moaning at they're dragging their feet for us,

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 and it also -- afterward, we discussed what we're
2 doing with the vote here and my concerns.  And
3 they said as long as it's recorded, we should be
4 okay as far as all the rules are concerned.
5           ERICA RICHARDS:  Okay.  Yeah, I'm
6 double recording.  I'm recording on Zoom.  I'm
7 also going to record on my iPhone and then I will
8 transcript everything.
9           JOEL BERSE:  All right.  Well, that's
10 what they said -- you know, beyond what we're
11 doing or whatever because there is a question
12 whether or not not in pandemic this is an
13 emergency.
14           ERICA RICHARDS:  It's -- you know, we
15 just had our two-week -- hey, Mr. Duroseau.  How
16 are you?
17           JOEL BERSE:  How you feeling?  He might
18 be muted.
19           ERICA RICHARDS:  It says he's
20 connecting to audio still.  I think he's still
21 connecting.  I'm not sure if he can hear us.
22 He's on his iPhone.  Can you hear us, Mr.
23 Duroseau?
24           JOEL BERSE:  Jean.
25           ERICA RICHARDS:  Oh, Jean, you need --

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           JOEL BERSE:  -- dancing machine.  Are
2 you on?
3           ERICA RICHARDS:  Jean, you need to
4 unmute.  There should be an microphone icon in
5 the bottom that you can unclick.  There we go.
6           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I can hear you now.
7           ERICA RICHARDS:  Hi.  How are you?
8 It's so good to see you.
9           JEAN DUROSEAU:  It's so good to see you
10 too.
11           JOEL BERSE:  We missed you the other
12 day, kiddo.  You all right?
13           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I know.  I didn't feel
14 well so I'm still out of the blue but, you know,
15 we got to do what we have to do.
16           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  Exactly.  But
17 we appreciate you taking the time.  Hopefully,
18 this won't be very long.
19           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Let's hope so.
20           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
21           JOEL BERSE:  The other day Jackie came
22 for the first time in a while.  It was nice to
23 see her.
24           JEAN DUROSEAU:  You heard about
25 (indiscernible), right, (indiscernible).  You

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 heard about Rosalio (indiscernible).
2           JOEL BERSE:  No.  What happened?
3           ERICA RICHARDS:  We just heard there
4 was a family emergency.
5           JEAN DUROSEAU:  His mother passed away.
6           ERICA RICHARDS:  Oh.
7           JOEL BERSE:  Oh.
8           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Yeah.  Last Wednesday
9 was the funeral and after that, I was trying to
10 get in touch with him.  See if he can be here
11 today.
12           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
13           JEAN DUROSEAU:  So I don't know if he
14 got it or not.
15           ERICA RICHARDS:  I don't know.  I think
16 maybe Jillian might have spoken to him but I'm so
17 sorry about that.  That's really tough.
18           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Yeah.  That was a tough
19 one so --
20           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
21           JEAN DUROSEAU:  (indiscernible)
22           JOEL BERSE:  Well, as long as we have
23 at least four of us today, we're okay.
24           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
25           JEAN DUROSEAU:  How many are we right

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 now?
2           JOEL BERSE:  The two of us.  You and I.
3           JEAN DUROSEAU:  The early bird, yeah?
4           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
5           JOEL BERSE:  The A team, the best guys.
6           JEAN DUROSEAU:  That's right.
7           ERICA RICHARDS:  I'm just Vanna White.
8           JEAN DUROSEAU:  It's all right.
9           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  So we have
10 about 15 minutes more.
11           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Fifteen more minutes to
12 go.
13           ERICA RICHARDS:  Fifteen more minutes
14 to go before we start.
15           JEAN DUROSEAU:  All right.  Anyway, I'm
16 here.  I'm just going to move out of the chair
17 but I'll be here in a minute.  I'll be back in a
18 minute.
19           ERICA RICHARDS:  That's fine.
20           JOEL BERSE:  How do I raise the volume?
21           ERICA RICHARDS:  On your --
22           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I'm good.
23           ERICA RICHARDS:  -- your lower right-
24 hand side, there should be -- you can see a
25 volume.

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           JOEL BERSE:  No.
2           ERICA RICHARDS:  You don't see that?
3           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I'm cool, man.  I can
4 hear you guys very well.
5           JOEL BERSE:  When I tested the
6 speakers, they were much better than what I'm
7 hearing with you guys talking now.  Let me see.
8           ERICA RICHARDS:  I'm not sure, Joel.
9 I'm not sure how your computer is configured.
10           JOEL BERSE:  Oh, that's -- I'm at a
11 loss without Barbara here.
12           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
13           JOEL BERSE:  She set me up and had to
14 go where she had to go.  New option.
15 (indiscernible) window, annotate, exit
16 (indiscernible), side by side --
17           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I'm using my phone
18 because I just find out.  My computer need
19 (indiscernible) required.
20           ERICA RICHARDS:  Oh.
21           JEAN DUROSEAU:  So I'm using my phone.
22           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  The phone
23 (indiscernible) easy.
24           JEAN DUROSEAU:  For that meeting, you
25 need 5.11.4 or higher --

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
2           JEAN DUROSEAU:  -- version so I'm cool
3 with that.  I have my phone so --
4           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  I had to update
5 real quick last month.  I discovered that I
6 needed to update too.
7           JOEL BERSE:  Well, this asked me for an
8 update today as I was -- you know, as we were
9 signing on so I don't know what it did to my
10 computer but we're here.
11           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Yeah, we're here.
12 We're here and we're going to have a vote.  All
13 right?
14           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yes.  Yes, sir.
15           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I'll be back.
16           ERICA RICHARDS:  Okay.  Joel, have you
17 gone on vacation anywhere this year?
18           JOEL BERSE:  No.  We're going at the
19 end of the summer.
20           ERICA RICHARDS:  Oh, nice.  Where are
21 you going to go?
22           JOEL BERSE:  California.  It's a
23 combination for her birthday and our 25th because
24 it may be the last time I can make airplane
25 travel.  And we were supposed to do this pre-

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 pandemic and it got cancelled.
2           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
3           JOEL BERSE:  So we're doing LA and San
4 Diego in combination.  We're doing our final
5 California ballpark in San Diego.  We're going
6 back to Dodger stadium.  We were there in 2012
7 with the White Sox and we're going to go to that
8 new motion picture museum and the 100th
9 anniversary of Warner Brothers studios as long as
10 this stupid strike doesn't affect it.
11           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  Well, that --
12 I'm sure it'll be resolved by the time you get
13 there.  That sounds like a great trip.
14           JOEL BERSE:  So -- well, I hope so.
15 Also they made a new LAPD police museum from the
16 last time I went to that so I want to revisit
17 Jack Webb's old exhibits --
18           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.
19           JOEL BERSE:  -- and see what else they
20 added.  And they added a fire museum for LA
21 County that has the two trucks in the TV show
22 Emergency in it.
23           ERICA RICHARDS:  Oh, you're kidding.
24           JOEL BERSE:  And Barbara used to like
25 Randolph Mantooth.

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  Yeah, I'm young
2 enough to remember that show -- or old enough, I
3 should say, to remember it.  Emergency and 1
4 Adam-12.
5           JOEL BERSE:  Well, Adam-12 was -- it
6 was a spinoff of Adam-12.
7           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yep.
8           JOEL BERSE:  (indiscernible) you guys
9 are costing me my Adam-12 time in the other room.
10 Maybe I should go in there and come back.
11           ERICA RICHARDS:  You could do that.  I
12 mean, we'll be starting in about 12 minutes or
13 so.  You just need to --
14           JOEL BERSE:  All right.  So when the
15 first episode ends, I'll come back.
16           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah, yeah.  You can
17 just leave the computer on.
18           JOEL BERSE:  Yep.
19           ERICA RICHARDS:  All right.  See you in
20 a bit.
21           JOEL BERSE:  Okay.
22           (Off topic conversation)
23           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Hi.
24           ERICA RICHARDS:  Hi.  How are you?
25           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Good.  How are you?

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           ERICA RICHARDS:  Good.  I've got --
2 Joel is watching TV in the other room.
3           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Okay.
4           ERICA RICHARDS:  And we've got Mr.
5 Duroseau.  He's here.  He's just in another room
6 too.
7           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  Sounds
8 good.
9           ERICA RICHARDS:  We've got two.
10           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  So we're just waiting
11 for some others.
12           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yes.  I am -- I've had
13 some issues with the Zoom account as far as
14 recording, and I had our tech guy work on it for
15 a couple hours yesterday.  I think it's okay but
16 I'm going to record on my phone also.
17           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Okay.  It says it's
18 recording on the top left.
19           ERICA RICHARDS:  Great.
20           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  So it should be good.
21           ERICA RICHARDS:  I hope so.  And then -
22 -
23           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  And then when I
24 entered, it said recording in progress too so.
25           ERICA RICHARDS:  Right.  Let's hope

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 that's the case.
2           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Yeah.
3           ERICA RICHARDS:  And then we'll work on
4 getting it transcribed.
5           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Yeah.
6           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I'm back.
7           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Hi, Mr. Duroseau.  We
8 have our legal counsel, Jillian Enright, here.
9           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Hi.
10           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Hey.  How are you guys
11 doing?
12           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Good.  How are you
13 feeling?
14           JEAN DUROSEAU:  All right.  You know,
15 getting better.
16           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Good.
17           ERICA RICHARDS:  Jillian, were you able
18 to talk to Tony?
19           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  No.  I had called
20 him.  I couldn't get ahold of him.
21           ERICA RICHARDS:  Okay.  Mr. Duroseau,
22 he -- I guess he spoke to him last week.  I guess
23 his mother passed last week.
24           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Yeah, his mother passed
25 away.

Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Yeah.
2           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  That was the
3 issue there.
4           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Yeah.  He was trying to
5 talk to you guys but he (indiscernible) so --
6           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  No.  That's
7 totally understandable.
8           JEAN DUROSEAU:  He called me and I just
9 passed the message.  I was trying to get back to
10 him to see if he can here today, but I call, I
11 call.  I couldn't reach him so --
12           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  I tried too.  I left
13 him a message but he might just be, you know,
14 caught up in other stuff.
15           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Yeah.  I know.  One
16 more minute.
17           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yes.  We are getting
18 close, aren't we?  Let me see if there -- oh,
19 we've got -- Mr. Khzouz is about to join us.  Oh,
20 whoops.  I'm going to do this.  All right.  Okay.
21 We have somebody joining by phone.  Hold on one
22 second here.  And we have Sharon Persaud is
23 joining.  And let's see.  And Jackie D'Agostino
24 is joining.  Ms. D'Agostino, can you unmute
25 yourself when you have a chance?  And our guest

Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 caller dialing from 010000, if you could unmute
2 yourself also.  Dawn Barletta is joining.  Joel
3 is back with us.  So very quickly, we have Sharon
4 Persaud.  We have Mr. Duroseau, Mr. Jack Khzouz,
5 Ms. Jillian Enright, Ms. Jackie D'Agostino, Ms.
6 Dawn Bartlett, Mr. Joel Berse, and myself.  And
7 we have -- and whoever called in has --
8           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Yeah.  I don't know.
9 That dropped out it looked like.
10           ERICA RICHARDS:   Yeah.  It did drop
11 out and I don't know who that was but we have
12 four current members -- Mr. Duroseau, Mr. Berse,
13 Ms. D'Agostino, and Ms. Bartlett -- Bartletta,
14 excuse me.  Someone's coming back in.
15           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  They're still muted.
16           ERICA RICHARDS:  Yeah.  Could the
17 person who's calling in on line 0100 please
18 unmute themselves?
19           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Or Erica, as the
20 host, can you unmute everyone?  I don't know if
21 you can do that.
22           ERICA RICHARDS:  I can't.
23           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  That might be teams.
24           ERICA RICHARDS:  Oh, they're unmuted.
25 Whose ever call in, can you please identify

Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 yourself?
2           SHARON PERSAUD:  Sharon Persaud.
3           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Oh, it's your
4 (indiscernible).  Oh, okay.
5           ERICA RICHARDS:  Okay.
6           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  So I
7 guess we (indiscernible) right?
8           ERICA RICHARDS:  (indiscernible)
9 Sharon.  Okay.  Good.
10           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  We're
11 good to go then, right?
12           ERICA RICHARDS:  Right.
13           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  Good
14 evening, everyone.  Thanks for meeting on a
15 little bit of short notice so we could get this
16 vote done.  Just since we are on Zoom and since
17 it's being recorded, we're just going to start by
18 having everyone identify themselves so their
19 names match up with their voices.  So I'll start
20 with myself.  Jillian Enright.
21           JACKIE D'AGOSTINO:  Jackie D'Agostino.
22           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Jean Duroseau.
23           JOEL BERSE:  Joel Berse.
24           DAWN FALCO:  Dawn Falco.
25           JACK KHZOUZ:  Jack Khzouz.

Page 15

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           ERICA RICHARDS:  Erica Richards.
2           (indiscernible)
3           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  Good.  So
4 we're just going to start.  I think Jack is going
5 to do a short presentation, just briefly, about
6 the proposal fare changes and he's just going to
7 go over any additional public comments that were
8 (indiscernible).
9           JACK KHZOUZ:  Excellent.  Thank you,
10 Ms. Enright.  I appreciate it and I appreciate
11 everybody getting back together in short notice.
12 Like I said, we're going just to go over the fare
13 proposal again very briefly and then make sure
14 that everybody understands the fare increases and
15 then, again, ensure that everybody has read the
16 public comments that came in and acknowledges
17 that we have accepted the Title 6 study.
18           So as I discussed the other night, our
19 fare increase will -- assuming we vote in the
20 positive -- would go into effect August 20th.
21 This really is to match the MTA fare increase
22 that's going into effect August 20th.
23           So the current base fare for an adult
24 ride is 2.75.  the proposed fare increase is to
25 2.90, up 15 cents.  Senior fare, disabled fare,

Page 16

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 both increased by a dime, from $1.35 to $1.45.
2 The student fare goes up to $2.25.  Child fare --
3 I'm sorry -- student fare remains the same at
4 $2.25.  The child fare and the transfer from the
5 MTA to Nice, assuming we keep the fare increase
6 in place, continues to be free for the transfer.
7 Child fare continues to be free.  The transfer
8 from south -- from Suffolk County, Hart or Long
9 Beach stays the same at 25 cents.  The single
10 ride E ticket goes from $3 to 3.25.
11           There are small increases in the seven-
12 day unlimited ride.  A dollar goes up to $34.
13 The 30-day unlimited ride goes from 127 to $132
14 and the 20-pack E ticket goes from 55 to $58.
15 Additionally, we're proposing a 25 percent
16 increase -- 25-cent increase, I'm sorry -- in our
17 paratransit-based fare from 3.75 to $4.
18           Again, the last -- just to reiterate --
19 the last fixed route base fare increase was
20 implemented in 2015 so that was quite a while ago
21 and able-ride fare increase hasn't been
22 implemented since 2010 so these increases are
23 relatively modest.  They would allow our riders
24 to not have to pay the step-up charge or a whole
25 other fare by going into the MTA.  If we don't

Page 17

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 apply these fare increases, there wouldn't be
2 alignment between us and the MTA so those riders
3 would be affected negatively and the county would
4 lose out on the additional revenue.
5           So that's all I have on the fare
6 increase.  We did, again, do a Title 6 study
7 which is mandated by the FTA.  What the study is
8 intended to show is that by increasing fares, we
9 may have disproportionately affected certain
10 minorities, certain populations, or certain
11 economic groups within the county --
12 disproportionately to at the benefit of others.
13 The study does not show that disparate impact or
14 disproportionate burden so that we have applied
15 the increase accordingly across the whole
16 population equally.
17           So the public comments, as they were
18 before, I'm not going to necessarily read these.
19 I would assume -- Mr. Duroseau was the only one
20 that wasn't at the meeting last week -- I would
21 assume he read already but if you'd like, Ms.
22 Enright, I can reread them or we can -- whatever
23 you'd like us to do here.
24           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  I think it's okay.
25 We sent copies to everyone before this meeting

Page 18

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 today.  So everyone has copies of it.
2           JACK KHZOUZ:  Understood.  Thank you
3 very much.  So that concludes my presentation for
4 the meeting.  Again, it's good to get everybody
5 back together again so that we can talk about
6 this.  And as Ms. Enright said as we started,
7 this will be recorded. It will be placed in
8 public record so Ms. Enright, I'll take it back
9 to you if you want to -- if there are any
10 questions, I'd be happy to answer them from
11 anyone on the board.
12           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Yeah.  I don't have
13 any questions.  Does anyone else on the board
14 have any?
15           JOEL BERSE:  Jack, I did think of one.
16 Am I on there? Jack --
17           JACK KHZOUZ:  Yep.
18           JOEL BERSE:  -- I did think of one.
19 Comparatively speaking to the Suffolk and to the
20 city, what is their rate for the paratransit?
21           JACK KHZOUZ:  We are -- we will be
22 exactly the same as the fixed -- as the city and
23 we are actually I believe a little lower than
24 Suffolk and we are a dollar lower than
25 Westchester.

Page 19

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           JOEL BERSE:  Okay.  Thanks.
2           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Anyone else?  No.
3 Okay.  All right.  I guess with that, then, we
4 can move on acceptance of Title 6 so would any
5 member like to move -- to make a motion to accept
6 Title 6?
7           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I make a motion.
8           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Anyone second it?
9           JOEL BERSE:  Second.
10           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All those is favor
11 say aye.
12           ALL:  Aye.
13           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Any opposed?  All
14 right.  Vote carries in acceptance of Title 6.
15 All right.  Any other comments, concerns,
16 (indiscernible) by anyone?
17           JOEL BERSE:  Well, so the other thing
18 is with Tony not here, we did wind up with four
19 for the quorum and the issues that I was raising
20 are going to stay active with the county
21 executive's office that I spoke about this
22 morning to get us two more members assigned to
23 this committee.  And I was told that they would
24 earnestly work on it in the next week.
25           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Great.

Page 20

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           DAWN FALCO:  Thank you.
2           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  So with
3 that, anyone make a motion to adjourn the
4 meeting?
5           JACK KHZOUZ:  Oh, Ms. Enright, may I
6 interrupt?  I'm sorry.
7           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Yep.
8           JACK KHZOUZ:  We do need to vote
9 actually on the fare increase itself.
10           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  oh, okay.
11           JACK KHZOUZ:  I apologize.  I should
12 have made that clear.  That was my fault.
13           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  No problem.  All
14 right.  So we'll move to -- anyone like to make a
15 motion to accept the fare increase?
16           DAWN FALCO:  I'll make the motion.
17           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Second?
18           JEAN DUROSEAU:  I second it.  I second
19 it.
20           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All those in favor
21 say aye.
22           ALL:  Aye.
23           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Any opposed?  All
24 right.  Vote carries in acceptance of the fare
25 increase.

Page 21

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1           JACK KHZOUZ:  Thank you, Ms. Enright.
2           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  So make a
3 motion to adjourn the meeting?
4           SHARON PERSAUD:  So moved.
5           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Second?
6           DAWN FALCO:  Second.
7           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  All in
8 favor.
9           ALL:  Aye.
10           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  All right.  Thank
11 you, everyone.
12           DAWN FALCO:  Thank you so much.  Have a
13 good night.
14           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Yeah.
15           JACK KHZOUZ:  Bye-bye now.  Thank you.
16           SHARON PERSAUD:  Goodbye.
17           JOEL BERSE:  When are we going to be
18 meeting again approximately?
19           JACK KHZOUZ:  It will be in the --
20 probably in the late falls sometime, Joel.  I
21 haven't quite looked at the calendar yet but
22 that's traditionally when we meet again.
23           JOEL BERSE:  So you're talking October,
24 November?
25           JACK KHZOUZ:  Probably late September,

Page 22

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1 early October.
2           JOEL BERSE:  All right.  September is -
3 - got to be very careful because of a lot things
4 on the schedule and my same thing with November
5 so --
6           JACK KHZOUZ:  Yep.  Understood.
7           JOEL BERSE:  Or October.
8           JACK KHZOUZ:  All right.
9           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  We give a lot of
10 notice so.
11           JOEL BERSE:  Okay.
12           JACK KHZOUZ:  Thank you much.
13           JOEL BERSE:  Have a good day,
14 everybody.
15           JACK KHZOUZ:  Bye now.
16           JEAN DUROSEAU:  All right, guys.  Good
17 night.
18           ERICA RICHARDS:  (indiscernible)
19 everyone.
20           JILLIAN ENRIGHT:  Thanks.
21           ERICA RICHARDS:  Thank you.  Good
22 night.
23           JEAN DUROSEAU:  Good night.
24           JOEL BERSE:  Night.
25

Page 23

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1              C E R T I F I C A T I O N
2
3 I, Sonya Ledanski Hyde, certify that the
4 foregoing transcript is a true and accurate
5 record of the proceedings.
6
7
8  <%12151,Signature%>
9 __________________________________
10
11 Veritext Legal Solutions
12 330 Old Country Road
13 Suite 300
14 Mineola, NY 11501
15
16 Date: August 4, 2023
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 24

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



0

0100 14:17
010000 14:1

1

1 10:3
1.35 17:1
1.45. 17:1
100th 9:8
11501 24:14
12 10:4,5,6,9,12
12151 24:8
127 17:13
132 17:13
15 6:10 16:25

2

2.25. 17:2,4
2.75. 16:24
2.90 16:25
20 17:14
2010 17:22
2012 9:6
2015 17:20
2023 24:16
20th 16:20,22
25 17:9,15,16
25th 8:23

3

3 17:10
3.25. 17:10
3.75 17:17
30 17:13
300 24:13
330 24:12

34 17:12

4

4 17:17 24:16

5

5.11.4 7:25
55 17:14
58 17:14

6

6 16:17 18:6
20:4,6,14

a

able 12:17
17:21

accept 20:5
21:15

acceptance
20:4,14 21:24

accepted 16:17
account 11:13
accurate 24:4
acknowledges

16:16
active 20:20
actually 19:23

21:9
adam 10:4,5,6

10:9
added 9:20,20
additional 16:7

18:4
additionally

17:15
adjourn 21:3

22:3

adult 16:23
affect 9:10
affected 18:3,9
afterward 3:1
ago 17:20
ahold 12:20
airplane 8:24
alignment 18:2
allow 17:23
anniversary

9:9
annotate 7:15
answer 19:10
anyway 6:15
apologize 21:11
applied 18:14
apply 18:1
appreciate 4:17

16:10,10
approximately

22:18
asked 8:7
assigned 20:22
assume 18:19

18:21
assuming 16:19

17:5
audio 3:20
august 16:20

16:22 24:16
aye 20:11,12

21:21,22 22:9

b

back 2:8 6:17
8:15 9:6 10:10
10:15 12:6
13:9 14:3,14
16:11 19:5,8

ballpark 9:5
barbara 2:13

2:15 7:11 9:24
barletta 14:2
bartlett 14:6,13
bartletta 14:13
base 16:23

17:19
based 17:17
beach 17:9
believe 19:23
benefit 18:12
berse 2:4,8,12

2:15,19,23 3:9
3:17,24 4:1,11
4:21 5:2,7,22
6:2,5,20 7:1,5
7:10,13 8:7,18
8:22 9:3,14,19
9:24 10:5,8,14
10:18,21 14:6
14:12 15:23,23
19:15,18 20:1
20:9,17 22:17
22:23 23:2,7
23:11,13,24

best 6:5
better 7:6

12:15

[0100 - better] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



beyond 3:10
big 2:11
bird 6:3
birthday 8:23
bit 10:20 15:15
bitching 2:24
bless 2:10
blue 4:14
board 19:11,13
bottom 4:5
boy 2:11
briefly 16:5,13
brothers 9:9
burden 18:14
bye 22:15,15

23:15

c

c 24:1,1
calendar 22:21
california 8:22

9:5
call 13:10,11

14:25
called 2:19

12:19 13:8
14:7

caller 14:1
calling 14:17
cancelled 9:1
careful 23:3
carries 20:14

21:24
case 12:1
caught 13:14

cent 17:16
cents 16:25

17:9
certain 18:9,10

18:10
certify 24:3
chair 6:16
chance 13:25
changes 16:6
charge 17:24
chatted 2:22
child 17:2,4,7
city 19:20,22
clear 21:12
close 13:18
combination

8:23 9:4
come 10:10,15
coming 14:14
comments 16:7

16:16 18:17
20:15

committee
20:23

comparatively
19:19

computer 7:9
7:18 8:10
10:17

concerned 3:4
concerns 3:2

20:15
concludes 19:3
configured 7:9

connecting
3:20,21

continues 17:6
17:7

conversation
10:22

cool 7:3 8:2
copies 18:25

19:1
corner 2:3
costing 10:9
counsel 12:8
country 24:12
county 1:13

2:24 9:21 17:8
18:3,11 20:20

couple 11:15
current 14:12

16:23

d

d'agostino
13:23,24 14:5
14:13 15:21,21

dancing 4:1
date 24:16
dawn 14:2,6

15:24,24 21:1
21:16 22:6,12

day 4:12,21
17:12,13 23:13

decided 2:9
dentist 2:9
dialing 14:1
diego 9:4,5

dime 17:1
disabled 16:25
discovered 8:5
discussed 3:1

16:18
disparate 18:13
disproportion...

18:14
disproportion...

18:9,12
dodger 9:6
doing 3:2,11

9:3,4 12:11
dollar 17:12

19:24
double 3:6
dragging 2:25
drop 14:10
dropped 14:9
duroseau 2:18

3:15,23 4:6,9
4:13,19,24 5:5
5:8,13,18,21,25
6:3,6,8,11,15
6:22 7:3,17,21
7:24 8:2,11,15
11:5 12:6,7,10
12:14,21,24
13:4,8,15 14:4
14:12 15:22,22
18:19 20:7
21:18 22:14
23:16,23

[beyond - duroseau] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



e

e 17:10,14 24:1
early 6:3 23:1
earnestly 20:24
easy 7:23
economic 18:11
effect 16:20,22
emergency

3:13 5:4 9:22
10:3

ends 10:15
enright 10:23

10:25 11:3,7
11:10,17,20,23
12:2,5,7,8,9,12
12:16,19 13:1
13:12 14:5,8
14:15,19,23
15:3,6,10,13,20
16:3,10 18:22
18:24 19:6,8
19:12 20:2,8
20:10,13,25
21:2,5,7,10,13
21:17,20,23
22:1,2,5,7,10
23:9,20

ensure 16:15
entered 11:24
episode 10:15
equally 18:16
erica 2:1,5,10

2:14,21 3:5,14
3:19,25 4:3,7
4:16,20 5:3,6

5:12,15,20,24
6:4,7,9,13,19
6:21,23 7:2,8
7:12,20,22 8:1
8:4,14,16,20
9:2,11,18,23
10:1,7,11,16,19
10:24 11:1,4,9
11:12,19,21,25
12:3,17,21
13:2,6,17
14:10,16,19,22
14:24 15:5,8
15:12 16:1,1
23:18,21

evening 15:14
everybody

16:11,14,15
19:4 23:14

exactly 4:16
19:22

excellent 16:9
excuse 14:14
execs 2:24
executive's

20:21
exhibits 9:17
exit 7:15

f

f 24:1
falco 15:24,24

21:1,16 22:6
22:12

falls 22:20

family 5:4
far 3:4 11:13
fare 16:6,12,14

16:19,21,23,24
16:25,25 17:2
17:2,3,4,5,7,17
17:19,21,25
18:1,5 21:9,15
21:24

fares 18:8
fault 21:12
favor 20:10

21:20 22:8
fear 2:11
feel 4:13
feeling 3:17

12:13
feet 2:25
fifteen 6:11,13
figured 2:15
final 9:4
find 7:18
fine 6:19
fire 9:20
first 4:22 10:15
fixed 17:19

19:22
foregoing 24:4
four 5:23 14:12

20:18
free 17:6,7
fta 18:7
funeral 5:9

g

getting 12:4,15
13:17 16:11

give 23:9
go 4:5 6:12,14

7:14,14 8:21
9:7 10:10
15:11 16:7,12
16:20

god 2:10
goes 17:2,10,12

17:13,14
going 3:7 6:16

8:12,18,21 9:5
9:7 11:16
13:20 15:17
16:4,4,6,12,22
17:25 18:18
20:20 22:17

good 4:8,9 6:22
10:25 11:1,8
11:20 12:12,16
15:9,11,13
16:3 19:4
22:13 23:13,16
23:21,23

goodbye 22:16
great 2:16 9:13

11:19 20:25
groups 18:11
guess 12:22,22

15:7 20:3
guest 13:25
guy 11:14

[e - guy] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



guys 2:22 6:5
7:4,7 10:8
12:10 13:5
23:16

h

hand 2:3 6:24
happened 5:2
happy 19:10
hart 17:8
hear 3:21,22

4:6 7:4
heard 4:24 5:1

5:3
hearing 7:7
hey 3:15 12:10
hi 4:7 10:23,24

12:7,9
higher 7:25
hold 13:21
hope 4:19 9:14

11:21,25
hopefully 4:17
host 14:20
hours 11:15
hyde 24:3

i

icon 2:3 4:4
identify 14:25

15:18
impact 18:13
implemented

17:20,22
increase 16:19

16:21,24 17:5

17:16,16,19,21
18:6,15 21:9
21:15,25

increased 17:1
increases 16:14

17:11,22 18:1
increasing 18:8
indiscernible

4:25,25 5:1,21
7:15,16,19,23
10:8 13:5 15:4
15:7,8 16:2,8
20:16 23:18

intended 18:8
interrupt 21:6
iphone 3:7,22
issue 13:3
issues 11:13

20:19
it'll 9:12

j

jack 2:19 9:17
14:4 15:25,25
16:4,9 19:2,15
19:16,17,21
21:5,8,11 22:1
22:15,19,25
23:6,8,12,15

jackie 4:21
13:23 14:5
15:21,21

jean 3:24,25
4:3,6,9,13,19
4:24 5:5,8,13
5:18,21,25 6:3

6:6,8,11,15,22
7:3,17,21,24
8:2,11,15 12:6
12:10,14,24
13:4,8,15
15:22,22 20:7
21:18 22:14
23:16,23

jillian 5:16
10:23,25 11:3
11:7,10,17,20
11:23 12:2,5,7
12:8,9,12,16,17
12:19 13:1,12
14:5,8,15,19,23
15:3,6,10,13,20
16:3 18:24
19:12 20:2,8
20:10,13,25
21:2,7,10,13,17
21:20,23 22:2
22:5,7,10 23:9
23:20

joel 2:1,2,4,8
2:12,19,23 3:9
3:17,24 4:1,11
4:21 5:2,7,22
6:2,5,20 7:1,5,8
7:10,13 8:7,16
8:18,22 9:3,14
9:19,24 10:5,8
10:14,18,21
11:2 14:2,6
15:23,23 19:15
19:18 20:1,9

20:17 22:17,20
22:23 23:2,7
23:11,13,24

join 2:7 13:19
joined 2:15,17
joining 13:21

13:23,24 14:2

k

keep 17:5
khzouz 13:19

14:4 15:25,25
16:9 19:2,17
19:21 21:5,8
21:11 22:1,15
22:19,25 23:6
23:8,12,15

kidding 9:23
kiddo 4:12
know 2:9,14

3:10,14 4:13
4:14 5:13,15
8:8,9 12:14
13:13,15 14:8
14:11,20

l

la 9:3,20
lapd 9:15
late 22:20,25
leave 10:17
ledanski 24:3
left 2:2 11:18

13:12
legal 12:8

24:11

[guys - legal] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



line 14:17
little 15:15

19:23
long 3:3 4:18

5:22 9:9 17:8
looked 14:9

22:21
lose 18:4
loss 7:11
lot 23:3,9
lower 2:2 6:23

19:23,24

m

machine 4:1
made 2:1 9:15

21:12
make 8:24

16:13 20:5,7
21:3,14,16
22:2

man 7:3
mandated 18:7
mantooth 9:25
match 15:19

16:21
mean 10:12
meet 22:22
meeting 7:24

15:14 18:20,25
19:4 21:4 22:3
22:18

member 20:5
members 14:12

20:22

mention 2:21
message 13:9

13:13
microphone

2:3 4:4
mineola 24:14
minorities

18:10
minute 6:17,18

13:16
minutes 6:10

6:11,13 10:12
missed 4:11
moaning 2:25
modest 17:23
month 8:5
morning 2:20

20:22
mother 5:5

12:23,24
motion 9:8 20:5

20:7 21:3,15
21:16 22:3

move 6:16 20:4
20:5 21:14

moved 22:4
mta 16:21 17:5

17:25 18:2
museum 9:8,15

9:20
muted 3:18

14:15

n

n 24:1
names 15:19
nassau 1:13
necessarily

18:18
need 3:25 4:3

7:18,25 10:13
21:8

needed 8:6
negatively 18:3
new 7:14 9:8,15
nice 4:22 8:20

17:5
night 16:18

22:13 23:17,22
23:23,24

notice 15:15
16:11 23:10

november
22:24 23:4

ny 24:14

o

o 24:1
october 22:23

23:1,7
office 2:24

20:21
oh 2:11,16,17

3:25 5:6,7 7:10
7:20 8:20 9:23
13:18,19 14:24
15:3,4 21:5,10

okay 2:4 3:4,5
5:23 8:16

10:21 11:3,15
11:17 12:21
13:20 15:4,5,9
18:24 20:1,3
21:10 23:11

old 9:17 10:2
24:12

opposed 20:13
21:23

option 7:14

p

pack 17:14
pandemic 3:12

9:1
paratransit

17:17 19:20
passed 5:5

12:23,24 13:9
pay 17:24
percent 17:15
persaud 13:22

14:4 15:2,2
22:4,16

person 14:17
phone 2:23

7:17,21,22 8:3
11:16 13:21

picture 9:8
place 17:6
placed 19:7
please 14:17,25
police 9:15
population

18:16

[line - population] Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



populations
18:10

positive 16:20
pre 8:25
presentation

16:5 19:3
probably 22:20

22:25
problem 21:13
proceedings

24:5
progress 11:24
proposal 16:6

16:13
proposed 16:24
proposing

17:15
public 16:7,16

18:17 19:8

q

question 3:11
questions 19:10

19:13
quick 8:5
quickly 14:3
quite 17:20

22:21
quorum 20:19

r

r 24:1
raise 6:20
raising 20:19
randolph 9:25

rate 19:20
reach 13:11
read 16:15

18:18,21
real 8:5
really 5:17

16:21
record 3:7

11:16 19:8
24:5

recorded 3:3
15:17 19:7

recording 3:6,6
11:14,18,24

reiterate 17:18
relatively 17:23
remains 17:3
remember 10:2

10:3
required 7:19
reread 18:22
resolved 9:12
revenue 18:4
revisit 9:16
richards 2:1,5

2:10,14,21 3:5
3:14,19,25 4:3
4:7,16,20 5:3,6
5:12,15,20,24
6:4,7,9,13,19
6:21,23 7:2,8
7:12,20,22 8:1
8:4,14,16,20
9:2,11,18,23
10:1,7,11,16,19

10:24 11:1,4,9
11:12,19,21,25
12:3,17,21
13:2,6,17
14:10,16,22,24
15:5,8,12 16:1
16:1 23:18,21

ride 16:24
17:10,12,13,21

riders 17:23
18:2

right 3:9 4:12
4:25 5:25 6:6,8
6:15,23 8:13
10:14,19 11:7
11:25 12:14
13:20 15:6,7
15:10,11,12,13
16:3 20:3,14
20:15 21:2,14
21:24 22:2,7
22:10 23:2,8
23:16

road 24:12
room 10:9 11:2

11:5
rosalio 5:1
route 17:19
rules 3:4

s

san 9:3,5
saw 2:15
says 2:12 3:19

11:17

schedule 23:4
second 13:22

20:8,9 21:17
21:18,18 22:5
22:6

see 2:16 4:8,9
4:23 5:10 6:24
7:2,7 9:19
10:19 13:10,18
13:23

senior 16:25
sent 18:25
september

22:25 23:2
set 7:13
seven 17:11
sharon 13:22

14:3 15:2,2,9
22:4,16

short 15:15
16:5,11

show 9:21 10:2
18:8,13

side 6:24 7:16
7:16

signature 24:8
signing 8:9
single 17:9
sir 8:14
small 17:11
solutions 24:11
somebody

13:21
someone's

14:14

[populations - someone's] Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



sonya 24:3
soon 2:15
sorry 5:17 17:3

17:16 21:6
sounds 9:13

11:7
south 17:8
sox 9:7
speakers 7:6
speaking 19:19
spinoff 10:6
spoke 12:22

20:21
spoken 5:16
stadium 9:6
start 6:14

15:17,19 16:4
started 19:6
starting 10:12
stay 20:20
stays 17:9
step 17:24
strike 9:10
student 17:2,3
studios 9:9
study 16:17

18:6,7,13
stuff 13:14
stupid 9:10
suffolk 17:8

19:19,24
suite 24:13
summer 8:19
supposed 8:25

sure 3:21 7:8,9
9:12 16:13

t

t 24:1,1
take 19:8
talk 12:18 13:5

19:5
talking 7:7

22:23
team 6:5
teams 14:23
tech 11:14
tell 2:19
tested 7:5
thank 16:9 19:2

21:1 22:1,10
22:12,15 23:12
23:21

thanks 15:14
20:1 23:20

thing 20:17
23:4

things 23:3
think 2:17 3:20

5:15 11:15
16:4 18:24
19:15,18

ticket 17:10,14
time 4:17,22

8:24 9:12,16
10:9

title 16:17 18:6
20:4,6,14

today 5:11,23
8:8 13:10 19:1

together 16:11
19:5

told 20:23
tony 12:18

20:18
top 11:18
topic 10:22
totally 13:7
touch 5:10
tough 5:17,18
traditionally

22:22
transcribed

12:4
transcript 3:8

24:4
transfer 17:4,6

17:7
travel 8:25
tried 13:12
trip 9:13
trucks 9:21
true 24:4
trying 5:9 13:4

13:9
tv 9:21 11:2
two 3:15 6:2

9:21 11:9
20:22

u

unclick 4:5
understandable

13:7
understands

16:14

understood
19:2 23:6

unlimited
17:12,13

unmute 2:2 4:4
13:24 14:1,18
14:20

unmuted 14:24
update 8:4,6,8
used 9:24
using 7:17,21

v

vacation 8:17
vanna 6:7
veritext 24:11
version 8:2
voices 15:19
volume 6:20,25
vote 3:2 8:12

15:16 16:19
20:14 21:8,24

w

wait 2:6
waiting 11:10
want 9:16 19:9
warner 9:9
watching 11:2
we've 11:4,9

13:19
webb's 9:17
wednesday 5:8
week 3:15

12:22,23 18:20
20:24

[sonya - week] Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



went 9:16
westchester

19:25
white 6:7 9:7
whoops 13:20
wind 20:18
window 7:15
work 11:14

12:3 20:24

y

yay 2:2
yeah 3:5 4:16

4:20 5:8,12,18
5:20,24 6:3,4,9
7:12,22 8:1,4
8:11 9:2,11,18
10:1,1,16,16
12:2,5,24 13:1
13:2,4,6,15
14:8,10,16
19:12 22:14

year 8:17
yep 10:7,18

19:17 21:7
23:6

yesterday
11:15

young 10:1

z

zoom 3:6 11:13
15:16

[went - zoom] Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400


	Zoom
	Word Index
	All
	0100 - better
	beyond - duroseau
	e - guy
	guys - legal
	line - population
	populations - someone's
	sonya - week
	went - zoom

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	0100 - better

	A
	0100 - better

	B
	0100 - better
	beyond - duroseau

	C
	beyond - duroseau

	D
	beyond - duroseau

	E
	e - guy

	F
	e - guy

	G
	e - guy
	guys - legal

	H
	guys - legal

	I
	guys - legal

	J
	guys - legal

	K
	guys - legal

	L
	guys - legal
	line - population

	M
	line - population

	N
	line - population

	O
	line - population

	P
	line - population
	populations - someone's

	Q
	populations - someone's

	R
	populations - someone's

	S
	populations - someone's
	sonya - week

	T
	sonya - week

	U
	sonya - week

	V
	sonya - week

	W
	sonya - week
	went - zoom

	Y
	went - zoom

	Z
	went - zoom




